#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

#### No. 2008-CA-00432

#### C. A. DODSON

#### **Appellant**

VS.

#### **GERAN DODSON**

#### Appellee

Appeal of the Judgment and Order on Post-Trial Motions of the Chancery Court of the First Judicial District of Harrison County, Honorable Carter Bise, Chancery Judge in In the Matter of the Estate of Virginia Margaretta Dodson, Deceased, Case No. P-5681

## BRIEF OF APPELLEE GERAN DODSON

# ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

ROBERT C. GALLOWAY,

BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA, STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC

P. O. DRAWER 4248

GULFPORT, MS 39502

T:

(228) 575-3019

F:

(228) 868-1531

E-MAIL: bob.galloway@butlersnow.com

PAUL M. ELLIS.

BUTLER, SNOW, O'MARA, STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC

210 E. Capitol Street, Suite 1700 (39201)

P.O. Box 22567

JACKSON, MS 39225-2567

T:

(601) 985-4511

F:

(601) 985-4500

E-MAIL: paul.ellis@butlersnow.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE GERAN DODSON

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2008-CA-00432

C. A. DODSON

Appellant

VS.

GERAN DODSON

**Appellee**

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PAGE(S)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Nature of the Case, Course of the Proceedings and its Disposition Below2
B. Statement of the Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES9
I. Standard of Review9
II. The Chancellor's Decision Barring C.A. From Recovering Any Executor Fees and Expenses Was Not an Abuse of the Court's Discretion
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FILING

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE(S)
CASES
Estate of Bodman v. Bodman, 674 So. 2d 1245 (Miss. 1996)
Estate of Collins v. Collins, 742 So. 2d 147 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)
Estate of Johnson v. Adkins, 513 So. 2d 922 (Miss. 1987)
Estate of Thomas, 740 So. 2d 332 (Miss. 1999)
Garrison v. State, 950 So. 2d 990 (Miss. 2006)
Giglio v. Wollard, 88 So. 401 (Miss. 1920)
Goode v. Village of Woodgreen Homeowners Association, 662 So. 2d 1064 (Miss. 1995) 9
Hans v. Hans, 482 So. 2d 1117 (Miss. 1986)
Hoskins v. Howard, 59 So. 2d 263 (Miss. 1952)
In re Last Will and Testament of Lynn, 878 So. 2d 1052 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)
Ralston v. Bank of Clarksdale, 194 So. 923 (Miss. 1940)
Scott v. Hollingsworth, 487 So. 2d 811 (Miss. 1986)
STATUTES
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-7-1 (1972)
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-7-35 (1972)
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-7-253 (1972)
RULE(S)
Uniform Chancery Court Rule 6.11
